PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI470533

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The Huntington National Bank (successor by merger to TCF National Bank)	08/30/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Branford ABC Mid-Hold, LLC
Street Address:	150 E.58th St., 38th Fl.
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10155
Company Name:	BRANFORD ABC ACQUIROR, INC.
Street Address:	150 E.58th St., 38th Fl.
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10155
Company Name:	ABC Industries, Inc
Street Address:	301 Kings Highway
City:	Winona Lake
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46590

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8246276
Patent Number:	9022689
Patent Number:	10001099
Patent Number:	9200815

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2163634588

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, it provided, it that is ansaccessial, it will be sent via co

Phone: 2163636138

Email: pcyngier@beneschlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Pamela Cyngier/BENESCH
Address Line 1: 127 Public Square, Suite 4900

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	73221.4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAMELA CYNGIER
SIGNATURE:	PAMELA CYNGIER
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2024

Total Attachments: 9

source=Release Security Interest in Intellectual Property - HNB_ABC Industries (Executed)#page1.tiff source=Release Security Interest in Intellectual Property - HNB_ABC Industries (Executed)#page3.tiff source=Release Security Interest in Intellectual Property - HNB_ABC Industries (Executed)#page4.tiff source=Release Security Interest in Intellectual Property - HNB_ABC Industries (Executed)#page5.tiff source=Release Security Interest in Intellectual Property - HNB_ABC Industries (Executed)#page6.tiff source=Release Security Interest in Intellectual Property - HNB_ABC Industries (Executed)#page7.tiff source=Release Security Interest in Intellectual Property - HNB_ABC Industries (Executed)#page8.tiff source=Release Security Interest in Intellectual Property - HNB_ABC Industries (Executed)#page8.tiff source=Release Security Interest in Intellectual Property - HNB_ABC Industries (Executed)#page9.tiff

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of August 30, 2024 by The Huntington National Bank (successor by merger to TCF National Bank) ("Lender"), in favor of Branford ABC Mid-Hold, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Intermediate Holdings"), BRANFORD ABC ACQUIROR, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), and ABC Industries, Inc., an Indiana corporation ("Borrower"; Intermediate Holdings, Parent and Borrower are referred to herein, collectively, as "Obligors" and, individually, as a "Obligor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent, Copyright, License and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 5, 2019 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement) executed by Obligors in favor of Lender, each Obligor granted to Lender a security interest in and to all of such Obligor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, Copyrights, Patent and Copyright Licenses, Marks, Trademark Licenses, and the goodwill of such Obligor's business connected with and symbolized by the Marks, including, without limitation, the foregoing set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on August 5, 2019 at Reel/Frame 049955/0860 (on patents) and was recorded with the USPTO on August 5, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6712/0043 (on trademarks).

WHEREAS, Lender wishes to release its security interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby terminates the Security Agreement and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any security interest it may have in the IP Collateral.

Lender shall take all further actions, and provide to Obligors, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Obligors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release. Lender authorizes the filing and recordation of this Release with the appropriate governmental agency or authority as evidence of the release of security interest granted hereunder.

* * * * *

13724718v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK

Name: Erik Jordan

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

PUMPABLE CRIB BAG ASSEMBLY AND METHOD OF INSTALLATION

Inventors: Joseph P. Bower, Morgantown, WV; Steven S. Fleagle, Syracuse, IN

Owners: Borrower; Heintzmann Corporation (This patent is co-owned and the co-owner has granted a security interest in the co-owner's interest which does not affect the Borrower's interest in such patent.)

Country	Pat. No.	<u>Issue Date</u>	Application No.	Filing Date
U.S.	8,246,276	08/21/2012	12/932,615	02/28/2011
Australia	2011201579	10/23/2014	2011201579	04/07/2011

PUMPABLE MINE-VENTILATION STRUCTURE (STOPPING WALL) AND METHOD OF INSTALLATION

Inventors: Joseph P. Bower, Morgantown, WV; John J. Breedlove, Cedar Bluff, VA; Erik

Denver, Keen Mountain, VA; Steven S. Fleagle, Syracuse, IN; Tyler Proffitt,

Pounding Mill, VA

Owners: Borrower; Heintzmann Corporation (This patent is co-owned and the co-owner has granted a security interest in the co-owner's interest which does not affect the Borrower's interest in such patent.)

Country	<u>Pat. No.</u>	Issue Date	Application No.	Filing Date
U.S.	9,022,689	05/05/2015	14/174,984	02/07/2014
U.S.	10,001,009	6/19/2018	14/627,058	02/20/2015

VENTILATION DUCTING ARRANGEMENT (TRUOVAL MINEVENT)

Inventors: Steven S. Fleagle, Syracuse, IN; Kevin J. Carson, Grand Junction, CO

Owners: Borrower

<u>Country</u>	Pat. No.	Issue Date	Application No.	Filing Date
U.S.	9,200,815	12/01/2015	13/594,511	08/24/2012
Canada	2,823,202	01/12/2016	2,823,202	08/08/2013
Australia	2013216596	01/07/2016	2013216596	08/13/2013

13724718v2

COPYRIGHTS

3. I		
IN	one	

PATENT AND COPYRIGHT LICENSES

None.

TRADEMARK LICENSES

The following are licensed royalty-free to ABC Manufacturers of Canada, LTD. ("ABC Canada") pursuant to the Patent and Trademark Agreement dated December 20, 1989 by and between Borrower and ABC Canada as amended by that certain Amendment of Patent and Trademark Agreement effective as of April 30, 1991:

Registered Trademark	Issue Date	Registration Number
Mine Duct® - Canada	February 19, 1982	266,636
MineVent® - Canada*	September 18, 1970	171,283
RigiDuct® - Canada	December 18, 1981	265,068
VentaStat® - Canada	April 29, 1988	339,691
VentaTex® - Canada	December 21, 1982	319,768

The Canadian trademarks listed above are maintained by ABC Canada, and are not maintained by Borrower.

13724718v2

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Country	Goods/Services	Owner Name	Appl. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
WABC	UNITED STATES	011 - ducts for ventilating mines and tunnels, and for heating, ventilating and air conditioning in commercial	ABC Industries, Inc.	74172342	06/03/1991	1767820	04/27/1993
		and industrial installations 017 - plastic tubing for					
		ventilating mines and tunnels, and for heating, ventilating and air conditioning in commercial					
		and industrial installations 024 - brattice cloth, and multiple-ply					
		fabrics sold in roll-good form for use in the manufacture of bags, curtains,					
		tents, upholstery and other related uses					

13724718v2

Mark	Country	Goods/Services	Owner Name	Appl. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
ABC INDUSTRIES	UNITED STATES	011 - Ducts for ventilating mines and tunnels, and for heating, ventilating and air conditioning in commercial and industrial installations	ABC Industries, Inc.	77105941	02/13/2007	3465246	07/15/2008
		017 - Plastic tubing for ventilating mines and tunnels, and for heating, ventilating and air conditioning in commercial and industrial installations					
		022 - Industrial textile cloth, namely, brattice cloth					
		024 - Industrial textile cloth, namely, multiple-ply fabrics sold in roll-good form for use in the manufacture of bags, curtains, tents, upholstery and other related uses					
ABC INDUSTRIES, INC.	UNITED STATES	011 - Ventilating Fans for Commercial and Industrial Use	ABC Industries, Inc.	77419754	03/12/2008	3611197	04/28/2009
AIDOTOD	1.3% (1.35-1.35	022 - Grout bags		77007000	00/00/0000	2405000	07/45/0000
AIRSTOP	UNITED STATES	022 - Brattice cloth	ABC Industries,	77007823	09/26/2006	3465088	07/15/2008

Mark	Country	Goods/Services	Owner Name	Appl. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
			Inc.				
ENVIRODUCT	UNITED STATES	019 - Non- metal air conditioning ducts; Non- metal heating ducts; Non- metal ventilating ducts	ABC Industries, Inc.	77007832	09/26/2006	3405996	04/01/2008
MINE DUCT	UNITED STATES	011 - Ventilation tubing	ABC Industries, Inc.	73204666	02/22/1979	1134550	05/06/1980
MINEVENT	UNITED STATES	017 - flexible mine ventilation tubing	ABC Industries, Inc.	74032613	02/26/1990	1662460	10/29/1991
RIGIDUCT	UNITED STATES	011 - Ventilation tubing		73204665	02/22/1979	1134549	05/06/1980
THERMOHOSE	STATES	air conditioning ducts; Non-metal heating ducts; Non-metal ventilating ducts		77007851	09/26/2006	3405997	04/01/2008
VENTALENE	UNITED STATES	022 - Brattice cloth	ABC Industries, Inc.	77007854	09/26/2006	3418973	04/29/2008
VENTASPAN	UNITED STATES	024 - Fabrics for the manufacture of tension structures and tents		77007862	09/26/2006	3254568	06/26/2007
VENTASPAN SUN-BLOC	UNITED STATES	024 - Fabrics for the manufacture of tension structures and tents		77088691	01/23/2007	3301331	10/02/2007
VENTATEX	UNITED STATES		ABC Industries, Inc.	73346003	01/18/1982	1220924	12/21/1982
VENTATEX	UNITED STATES	024 - multiple- ply fabrics used in the manufacture of bags, curtains, tents, upholstery, and	ABC Industries, Inc.	74125579	12/21/1990	1675145	02/11/1992

Mark	Country	Goods/Services	Owner Name	Appl. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
		other related uses	Marrie				
VINOLON	UNITED STATES		ABC Industries, Inc.	73264882	06/04/1980	1219140	12/07/1982
VINOLON	UNITED STATES	024 - multiple- ply fabrics made from a woven substrate of synthetic yarn and polymeric resin outer layers used in the manufacture of bags, curtains, tents, upholstery, and other related uses	ABC Industries, Inc.	74125610	12/21/1990	1701853	07/21/1992
RIGIDUCT	CANADA	1 - Non-metal ventilating ducts.	ABC Industries, Inc.	1318651	10/02/2006	705408	01/23/2008
TRUOVAL MINEVENT	UNITED STATES	017 - flexible mine-ventilation plastic-fabric tubing	ABC Industries, Inc.	85628490	05/17/2012	4475744	01/28/2014
ULTRALYTE	UNITED STATES	019 - Non-metal air conditioning and heating ducts; Non-metal ventilating ducts	ABC Industries, Inc.	85879160	03/18/2013	4453847	12/24/2013
ABC INDUSTRIES	UNITED STATES	011 - Ventilating Fans for Commercial and Industrial Use	Industries,	86309281	06/13/2014	4754571	06/16/2015
\ ₩ ABC	UNITED STATES	011 - Ventilating Fans for Commercial and Industrial Use	ABC Industries, Inc.	86309342	06/13/2014	4754574	06/16/2015
		022 - Grout bags sold empty					A

Mark	Country	Goods/Services	Owner Name	Appl. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
ABC INDUSTRIES, INC.	UNITED STATES	011 - ducts for ventilating mines and tunnels, and for heating, ventilating and air conditioning in commercial and industrial installations 017 - plastic tubing for ventilating mines and	ABC Industries, Inc.	86309324	06/13/2014	4754573	06/16/2015
		tunnels, and for heating, ventilating and air conditioning in commercial and industrial installations					
		024 - brattice cloth, and multiple-ply fabrics sold in roll-good form for use in the manufacture of bags, curtains, tents, upholstery and other related uses					

RECORDED: 09/05/2024